Motion to approve made by Deputy Mayor Depot, second by Councilor Carter 
All in favor. Motion carried. 5-0-0 

R-22-10-120 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 
TO BARNHART CRANE, 25 MILL STREET, MIDDLETOWN, 
CONNECTICUT, NOT TO EXCEED EIGHTY ONE THOUSAND EIGHT 
HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($81,818.00) 
INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) CONTINGENCY FOR THE 
RELOCATION OF THE 1X SPARE TRANSFORMER FROM THE 
OPERATIONS COMPLEX TO THE BUDDINGTON SUBSTATION TO BE 
PAID FROM THE TRANSMISSION LINES 1410/1280/400/BUDDINGTON 
SUBSTATION BOND FUND PROJECT 

WHEREAS, Barnhart Crane has also been used by Eversource;

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on October 19, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission/ 
Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 
order to Barnhart Crane, 25 Mill Street, Middletown, Connecticut, not to exceed Eighty One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen Dollars and No Cents ($81,818.00) including a ten percent 
(10%) contingency for the relocation of the 1X spare transformer from the Operations Complex to 
the Buddington Substation to be paid from the Transmission Lines 1410/1280/400/Buddington 
Substation Bond Fund Project, and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this action

[...]

All in favor. Motion carried. 5-0-0 

R-22-10-121 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 
TO MOUNTAIN LLC, 52 FARM VIEW DRIVE, SUITE 201, NEW 
GLOUCESTER, MAINE FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO 
HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO 
CENTS ($290,400.00) INCLUDING A TEN PERCENT (10%) 
CONTINGENCY TO SUPPORT GROTON UTILITIES IN ENGINEERING 
OF POLE ATTACHMENTS, PENDING GROTON UTILITIES’ RECEIPT 
OF APPLICATION AND PAYMENT FOR SUCH WORK TO BE PAID BY 
THE CUSTOMER 

WHEREAS, Mountain LLC was selected as a preferred vendor because of their advanced

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on October 19, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission/ 
Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 
order to Mountain LLC, 52 Farm View Drive, Suite 201, New Gloucester, Maine, a preferred 
vendor, for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 
No Cents ($290,400.00) including a ten percent (10%) contingency to support Groton Utilities in 
engineering of pole attachments, pending Groton Utilities’ receipt of application and payment for 
such work to be paid by the customer, and furthermore that the City Council be apprised of this

[...]

Motion carried. 5-0-0 

R-22-10-122 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 
TO INTEGRATED SECURITY GROUP, 19 TUTTLE PLACE, 
MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT, A PREFERRED VENDOR, NOT TO 
EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($106,980.00), FOR THE PURCHASE AND 
INSTALLATION OF SECURITY VIDEO CAMERAS AND PHYSICAL 
ACCESS CONTROLS AT THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY 
LOCATED AT 311 THAMES STREET, GROTON TO BE PAID FROM 
FUNDS AVAILABLE IN THE SEWER DIVISION 2022 - 2023 APPROVED 
NON-BONDED CAPITAL FOR SEWER TREATMENT FACILITY